Descriptives

Descriptive Statistics

N Minimum = Maximum Mean Std. Deviation
Gender 50 1.00 2.00 1.9600 19795
Age 50 2.00 4.00 3.4800 .54361
Marital Status 50 1.00 5.00 1.4400 1.01338
Level of Education 50 1.00 5.00 2.0600 1.21907
Country of origin 50 1.00 5.00 1.7600 1.18769
Time living in US (years) 50 3.00 5.00 4.6600 55733
Migration status 50 1.00 3.00 2.3000 .76265
Farmer's main farming 50 1.00 9.00 2.9600 3.28236
activity by product
Farmer's secundary farmings 50 1.00 11.00 4.0600 3.30374
activity
Farm and ranch size 50 1.00 6.00 3.7800 1.59451
How long have you been 50 1.00 5.00 3.3000 1.28174
farming
Hours farming/week 50 1.00 5.00 3.0600 1.20221
Household income 50 1.00 5.00 3.8600 1.16075
Proportion of income coming 50 1.00 4.00 1.5600 .92934
from farming and ranching
Farm ownership status 50 1.00 4.00 1.6800 .74066
Farming Purpose: 50 1.00 5.00 1.9200 1.04667
Selfemployment
Farming Purpose: Increase 50 1.00 4.00 1.6800 .74066
family income
Farming Purpose: | want to 50 1.00 5.00 2.2400 1.13497
produce part of my food
Farming Purpose: | was born 50 1.00 4.00 1.6800 .81916
and grow up in a farm
Farming Purpose: | want to 50 1.00 5.00 2.4600 .88548
contribute to sustain natural
resources
Farming Purpose: | want to 50 1.00 4.00 2.1800 .87342
produce crops and livestock
with natural methods
Farming Purpose: | want to 50 1.00 3.00 2.3600 .74942
contribute to local production
systems
Do you use internet? 50 1.00 2.00 1.0200 14142
Percent of celular use 50 1.00 10.00 8.6800 2.10384
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Descriptive Statistics

N Minimum = Maximum Mean Std. Deviation
Percent of computer use 50 1.00 9.00 2.1400 1.79580
What internet technology do 50 1.00 2.00 1.9400 .23990
you use?
What internet technology do 50 1.00 2.00 1.8400 .37033
you use?
What internet technology do 50 1.00 2.00 1.0400 19795
you use?
What internet technology do 50 1.00 2.00 1.9000 .30305
you use?
What internet technology do 50 1.00 2.00 1.9400 .23990
you use?
How often do you use the 50 1.00 5.00 1.3600 77618
following?
How often do you use the 50 1.00 5.00 3.3600 1.30556
following?
How often do you use the 50 2.00 5.00 4.7200 .67128
following?
How often do you use the 50 1.00 5.00 4.7600 .71600
following?
How often do you use the 50 1.00 5.00 4.5800 .94954
following?
How often do you use the 50 1.00 5.00 4.0600 1.39108
following?
How often do you use social 50 1.00 5.00 2.1600 1.20136
media?
How often do you use social 50 1.00 5.00 2.9800 1.09712
media?
How often do you use social 50 1.00 5.00 1.6600 .98167
media?
How often do you use social 50 1.00 5.00 4.0200 1.09712
media?
How often do you use social 50 1.00 5.00 3.3000 1.34392
media?
How often do you use social 50 2.00 5.00 4.6400 .77618
media?
How often do you use social 50 3.00 5.00 4.9000 .36422
media?
How often do you use social 50 3.00 5.00 4.9200 .34047
media?
How often do you use social 50 1.00 5.00 4.6800 .89077
media?
1. know how to diferentiate 50 1.00 5.00 2.6200 1.29189

SA and CA?
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Descriptive Statistics

N Minimum = Maximum Mean Std. Deviation
2. | combine sust and 50 1.00 6.00 2.7800 1.28238
convent practices
3. Use conventional pesticide 50 1.00 5.00 2.8200 1.33539
in case of pest
4. | diversify my activiites 50 1.00 5.00 2.6600 1.33417
with animals and crops
5. | do tilling practices 50 1.00 6.00 3.5600 1.87530
6. | use syntetic fertilize or 50 1.00 6.00 3.1800 1.52114
conventional
7. | use conventinal herbicide 50 1.00 6.00 3.1000 1.47427
8. | follow Good Ag Practices 50 1.00 6.00 3.1800 1.25666
(GAP)
9. | follow recomendaation 50 1.00 5.00 3.2000 1.16058
for Good Handind Practices
GHP
10. | practice sustainable 50 1.00 5.00 2.7200 1.10730
agriculture
11. | have an agroecological 50 1.00 5.00 3.4600 1.32803
plan
12. USe methods that 50 1.00 6.00 2.6800 1.16829
sustain themselves during
production
13. USe egroecological pest 50 1.00 6.00 2.9600 1.26103
control
14. | create inputs to reuse in 50 1.00 5.00 2.6800 1.40611
my farm
15. | use traditional/inherate 50 1.00 5.00 2.2000 1.12486
knowlege from ancestors
16. Significantly reduce the 50 1.00 5.00 2.6600 .96065
use of inputs from outside
the farm
17. Recycle old plants and 50 1.00 22.00 3.4000 2.98294
conpost into soil
18. | generate my own seeds 50 1.00 6.00 4.2400 1.70904
for new crops
19. | produce multiple crops 50 1.00 6.00 3.7000 1.77569
all year
20. | focus on preserving and 50 1.00 4.00 2.3200 .97813

renewing farm resources
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Descriptive Statistics

N Minimum = Maximum Mean Std. Deviation
21. The water | use is safe 50 1.00 5.00 2.2600 1.12141
for human consuption
22. Know how to maximize 50 1.00 5.00 2.7800 1.05540
the use of water
23. | use irrigation system 50 1.00 6.00 3.4800 1.32849
that maximize use of water
23. | test water quality of my 50 1.00 5.00 4.1200 1.31925
farm
24. | test the soil in my farm 50 1.00 5.00 3.8200 1.53450
25.1 know how to read soil 50 1.00 5.00 4.0600 1.21907
test
26. | try to keep a balnce of 50 2.00 5.00 3.6400 1.20814
nutrients and pH of my sail
27. | do soil compsoting with 50 1.00 5.00 3.3600 1.24146
residuals from farming
28. | reduce tilling 50 1.00 6.00 4.3200 1.51779
29. | grow annual crops or 50 1.00 6.00 3.8200 1.33539
use wind courtains
30. | left crops residuals from 50 1.00 6.00 3.6400 1.68741
past harvest
31. | grow seasonal crops 50 1.00 6.00 3.2200 1.95135
32. | rotate crops in my 50 1.00 6.00 3.5200 1.92979
production system
33. | use bio, green fetilizers 50 1.00 6.00 2.6400 1.46747
or follow organic inputs use
34. | use cover crops 50 1.00 6.00 4.5400 1.40277
35. | use a mix of legums 50 1.00 6.00 4.2400 1.53277
and grain plants
36. | know how to protect 50 2.00 5.00 3.5600 1.03332
insects
37. | do practice insect 50 2.00 5.00 3.5000 .99488
protection
38. | plan the organic matters 50 1.00 5.00 3.2400 1.13497
of my soil in the long term
39. | know methods to 50 1.00 5.00 3.0000 1.17803
receduce enviroment
pollution
40 | practice produc. 50 1.00 5.00 2.9000 1.05463

methods to reduce env.
pollution
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Descriptive Statistics

N Minimum = Maximum Mean Std. Deviation
41. Use native plants to 50 1.00 6.00 4.1000 1.18235
attract pollinators
42. | know at least 3 native 50 2.00 55.00 5.0600 7.27705
Plants
43. | know NP for human 50 2.00 5.00 4.1000 1.01519
consumption
44. | eat NP 50 1.00 5.00 4.2800 1.01096
45. | have NP in my farm 50 2.00 5.00 3.9600 1.06828
46. Use 100% energia 50 1.00 5.00 1.5000 1.05463
convencional
47. | kknow how to use 50 1.00 5.00 4.1000 1.31320
alterntive energy
48. | use alternative energy 50 1.00 5.00 3.6000 1.30931
in my farm
49. | want to learn how to 50 1.00 5.00 1.7200 1.17872
use alternative energy
50. | know the side effects of 50 1.00 5.00 2.4400 1.24802
not knowing the correct use
conv. pesticides
51. | promo ecological 50 1.00 5.00 3.6000 1.16058
agriculture to new farmers
52. | help as mentor to other 50 1.00 5.00 3.7600 1.17038
farmers
53. My farming activities help 50 1.00 5.00 2.6000 1.14286
to increase quality of life
54, Mis practicas no son un 50 1.00 5.00 1.7200 .80913
riesgo a la salud
55. | practice sylvopastorile 50 1.00 6.00 4.0400 1.53809
systems
56. | rotate my livestock in 50 1.00 6.00 2.7600 1.99551
different paddocks
57. | avoid the use of syntetic 50 1.00 6.00 2.8800 2.05675
additives to feed animals
58. | create haybales 50 1.00 6.00 3.2000 1.96915
reserves
59. | mix diferenbt pastures 50 1.00 6.00 2.9400 1.84513
60. | avoid animal diseases 50 1.00 6.00 2.6000 1.93781
with healthy managment
61. | follow a business plan 50 2.00 5.00 4.5200 .78870
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Descriptive Statistics

N Minimum = Maximum Mean Std. Deviation
62. | have a cash flow sheet 50 1.00 6.00 3.8200 1.33539
of my transactions
63 | have a income 50 1.00 6.00 3.4000 1.30931
projection over time
64 | have an idea about my 50 1.00 6.00 3.1400 1.21235
Return on Investment
65. | do maximize my 50 1.00 5.00 3.0000 1.16058
farming operation
66. | avoid dept for producing 50 1.00 5.00 1.9600 1.19455
67 | currently have a loan to 50 1.00 5.00 4.3200 1.20272
own u operate farm
68. | did apply but didn't 50 1.00 43.00 5.5000 5.55216
qualify
69. A don't know how to 50 1.00 5.00 3.0600 1.37633
apply
70. My farm is to small that 50 1.00 5.00 3.7400 1.29063
will not qualify
71. | keep records of 50 1.00 5.00 3.6200 1.30759
transactions of my farming
72. | hire an accountant or | 50 1.00 5.00 4.4600 1.09190
use quickbooks
73. | plan my inputs supply 50 1.00 5.00 2.0200 .93656
based on my farm needs.
74. | buy my inputs in local 50 1.00 4.00 1.5200 .61412
business
75. | know where to buy 50 1.00 5.00 2.3600 1.15635
ecological products
76. | have insurance to cover 50 1.00 5.00 4.5200 .81416
my loses
77. 1 sell in local markets 50 1.00 5.00 2.5600 1.52744
78. | sell my product to final 50 1.00 5.00 3.7400 1.44010
consumers
79. | produce to self 50 1.00 5.00 2.6200 1.46928
consume
80. | sell to resellers 50 1.00 5.00 2.2200 1.66953
81. | joint other farmer to sell 50 1.00 5.00 4.6600 .79821
or buy inputs
82. | know how to start 50 1.00 5.00 2.5800 1.16216
selling in local markets
83. My farm income depend 50 1.00 6.00 2.5600 1.61826

on one product
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Descriptive Statistics

N Minimum = Maximum Mean Std. Deviation
84. | have income from other 50 1.00 6.00 1.6200 1.22708
sources
85. | avoid to depend on 50 1.00 5.00 2.6800 1.36187
subsidies
86. | have received USDA 50 1.00 5.00 3.6600 1.45139
support
87. | have alternative 50 2.00 5.00 4.4400 .90711
markets to sell
88. | explore other options to 50 1.00 5.00 3.8000 1.41421
sell my products
89. | add value to my 50 1.00 5.00 4.3200 1.16829
production
90. It is easy to find business 50 1.00 5.00 2.1600 1.01740
oportunities related to my
farm
91. | live with certainty in the 50 1.00 4.00 1.9200 .94415
future
92. It is clear for me what to 50 1.00 22.00 1.9400 2.97205
produce and why
93. My porpose to produce is 50 1.00 4.00 1.6600 .79821
clear
94. | feel satisfied wth my 50 1.00 4.00 1.9400 .95640
produce
95. | dont feel discouraged if 50 1.00 5.00 1.8200 1.02400
failure happen
96. | find alternative solutions 50 1.00 4.00 1.7200 .83397
to problems
97. | am persistent in the 50 1.00 4.00 1.6200 .75295
farm
98. | want to produce more 50 1.00 4.00 1.5600 .81215
99. | take the innitiative to 50 1.00 5.00 2.1800 1.08214
start new products
100. positive attiute in 50 1.00 4.00 1.6000 .72843
adverse situations
101. | adopt easilly to change 50 1.00 4.00 1.6000 .67006
102. | have leadership to 50 1.00 4.00 1.9200 .85332
guide others
103. My friends trust me and 50 1.00 3.00 1.7800 .78999
believe in my projects
104. | take the leadership to 50 1.00 4.00 1.6200 .83029
solve a problem
105. In adverse situation | 50 1.00 3.00 1.5200 .64650

control emotions
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Descriptive Statistics

N Minimum = Maximum Mean Std. Deviation
106. | dont lost focus 50 1.00 3.00 1.5000 .58029
107. If it is necessary | know 50 1.00 4.00 1.8400 .86567
where to find help
108. produce and sell as 50 1.00 5.00 2.2000 1.30931
group
109. Close group 50 1.00 6.00 1.6600 1.25536
110. Group with 10 or less 50 1.00 6.00 1.8000 1.35526
members
111. Anual membership fee 50 1.00 6.00 2.3200 1.49065
112. attend meetings 50 1.00 6.00 2.1800 1.33539
113. board makes decisions 50 1.00 6.00 2.0800 1.30681
for the group
114. Be part of board 50 1.00 6.00 2.4400 1.41652
115. participate without being 50 1.00 6.00 2.3000 1.35902
in board
116.know each member 50 1.00 6.00 1.7200 1.24605
117.Invest in the group 50 1.00 6.00 2.3000 1.47427
118. Vote in group desicions 50 1.00 6.00 1.8200 1.20695
119. how often speak in 50 1.00 5.00 2.5600 1.26427
English?
120. How often speak 50 1.00 5.00 3.1400 1.24556
English with friends?
121. How often think in 50 1.00 5.00 3.4400 1.37262
English?
122. How often speak in 50 1.00 3.00 1.1400 45221
Spanish?
123. How often speack 50 1.00 4.00 1.1600 .50950
Spanish with friends?
124. How often think in 50 1.00 3.00 1.1600 42185
Spanish?
125.how often see TV in 50 1.00 5.00 3.1200 1.34983
English
126. How often listen radio in 50 1.00 5.00 3.1600 1.25129
English
127. How often Listen music 50 1.00 5.00 2.8400 1.14927
in English?
128. How often see TV in 50 1.00 4.00 1.5600 .97227
Spanish?
129. How often listen radio in 50 1.00 5.00 1.8600 1.24556

Espanish?
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Descriptive Statistics

N Minimum = Maximum Mean Std. Deviation
130. How often listen music 50 1.00 5.00 1.5200 .95276
in Spanish?
131. Usa internet in English 50 1.00 6.00 3.0000 1.39971
132. USe internet in Spanish 50 1.00 5.00 2.6200 1.27600
133. How good Talk in 50 1.00 5.00 2.7400 1.15723
English
134. How good read in 50 1.00 5.00 2.9400 1.21907
English
135. Understand TV in 50 1.00 5.00 3.2000 1.17803
Englisn
136. Understand radio in 50 1.00 5.00 3.4000 1.26168
English
137. how good write In 50 1.00 5.00 3.4200 1.19676
English
138. How good do you 50 1.00 5.00 3.3400 1.27151
understand music in English
139. How good you talk in 50 1.00 3.00 1.1400 40457
Spanish
140. How good do you read 50 1.00 3.00 1.4600 .61312
Spanish?
141. How good do 50 1.00 2.00 1.3200 47121
undestand TV in Spanish
142. understanding of radio 50 1.00 2.00 1.3200 47121
in Spanish
143. How good do you write 50 1.00 3.00 1.6200 .69664
in Spanish
144. How good do you 50 1.00 3.00 1.3200 51270
understand music in Spanish
145. How often do you 50 1.00 3.00 1.2800 .60744
interact with__ family___
members to farm
Family outside the 50 1.00 5.00 2.4800 1.35887
household?
Neightbors 50 1.00 5.00 2.5200 1.23288
Other Farmers 50 1.00 5.00 2.4400 1.18080
Friends 50 1.00 5.00 3.0800 1.00691
Coworkers 50 1.00 5.00 3.7200 .99057
Community members 50 3.00 5.00 4.0800 .80407
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Descriptive Statistics

N Minimum = Maximum Mean Std. Deviation
Extension and goverment 50 2.00 6.00 3.9600 1.06828
representatives
Private org. representatives 50 2.00 6.00 4.2200 1.01599
Religion leaders 50 1.00 5.00 4.6200 .94524
146. How often do you 50 1.00 3.00 1.0800 .34047
interact with ___ family__ to
talk not farming activities.
Family outside the 50 1.00 3.00 1.5600 .76024
household?
Neightbors 50 1.00 5.00 2.1000 .99488
Other Farmers 50 1.00 5.00 2.6800 1.18563
Friends 50 1.00 4.00 1.9400 .86685
Coworkers 50 1.00 5.00 2.4600 1.28110
Community members 50 1.00 5.00 3.2400 1.15281
Extension and goverment 50 2.00 5.00 4.3000 .78895
representatives
Private org. representatives 50 3.00 5.00 4.4800 .70682
Religion leaders 50 1.00 5.00 4.3000 1.19949
147. How confident make 50 1.00 4.00 1.2200 .54548
you feel people will resolve
your petition___ family
Family outside the 50 1.00 3.00 1.4400 .67491
household?
Neightbors 50 1.00 5.00 1.8000 1.10657
Other Farmers 50 1.00 5.00 2.1200 1.09991
Friends 50 1.00 4.00 1.9200 .92229
Coworkers 50 1.00 5.00 2.4400 1.23156
Community members 50 1.00 5.00 2.9600 1.26103
Goverment representatives 50 1.00 5.00 3.2000 1.24540
Private org. representatives 50 1.00 5.00 3.8400 1.11319
Religion leaders 50 1.00 5.00 3.8400 1.26749
148. In case of emergency, 50 1.00 3.00 1.1200 .38545
how often will you receive
help from? Family
Family outside the househol 50 1.00 5.00 1.6400 .92051
Neightbors 50 1.00 4.00 1.8600 1.03036
Other Farmers 50 1.00 5.00 2.3200 1.07741
Friends 50 1.00 4.00 2.0800 .96553
Coworkers 50 1.00 5.00 2.7200 1.27839
Community members 50 1.00 5.00 3.4000 1.30931
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Descriptive Statistics

N Minimum = Maximum Mean Std. Deviation
Goverment representatives 50 1.00 5.00 3.6200 1.27600
Private org. representatives 50 1.00 5.00 4.1000 1.03510
Religion leaders 50 1.00 5.00 4.1800 1.13731
149 How often have you 50 1.00 3.00 1.1400 40457
been helped from
______whenyou are in need?
family
Family outside the househol 50 1.00 6.00 1.7000 .97416
Neightbors 50 1.00 4.00 2.0200 1.02000
Other Farmers 50 1.00 5.00 2.2400 1.04119
Friends 50 1.00 4.00 2.2200 .97499
Coworkers 50 1.00 5.00 2.6800 1.05830
Community members 50 1.00 5.00 3.4000 1.17803
Goverment representatives 50 1.00 5.00 3.6400 1.10213
Private org. representatives 50 1.00 5.00 4.1600 .99714
Religion leaders 50 1.00 5.00 4.2000 1.14286
Participants 50 1.00 51.00 25.7200 14.88053
Valid N (listwise) 50
Frequencies
Frequency Table
Gender
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Female 2 4.0 4.0 4.0
Male 48 96.0 96.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Age
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid >=18<35 1 2.0 2.0 2.0
>=35<55 24 48.0 48.0 50.0
>=55 25 50.0 50.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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Marital Status

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Married 40 80.0 80.0 80.0
Single 4 8.0 8.0 88.0
Widow 2.0 2.0 90.0
Divroced 4 8.0 8.0 98.0
Cohabiting 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Level of Education
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid <6 24 48.0 48.0 48.0
>=6<9 8 16.0 16.0 64.0
>=9<12 11 22.0 22.0 86.0
>=12<15 10.0 10.0 96.0
>=15 2 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Country of origin
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Mexico 34 68.0 68.0 68.0
Guatemala 12 24.0 24.0 92.0
El Salvador 2 4.0 4.0 96.0
Other 2 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Time living in US (years)
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid >=15 <20 2 4.0 4.0 4.0
>=20 <25 13 26.0 26.0 30.0
>25 35 70.0 70.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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Migration status

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Rural Migrant 9 18.0 18.0 18.0
Rural Resident 17 34.0 34.0 52.0
Naturalized 24 48.0 48.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Farmer's main farming activity by product
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Bovino 35 70.0 70.0 70.0
Milk 1 2.0 2.0 72.0
Sheep 2 4.0 4.0 76.0
pig 1 2.0 2.0 78.0
chicks/eggs 1 2.0 2.0 80.0
Horticulture 10 20.0 20.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Farmer's secundary farmings activity
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Bovino 19 38.0 38.0 38.0
Milk 5 10.0 10.0 48.0
Bee 3| 6.0 6.0 54.0
Sheep 3 6.0 6.0 60.0
Goat 4 8.0 8.0 68.0
pig 3 6.0 6.0 74.0
chicks/eggs 3| 6.0 6.0 80.0
Horticulture 8 16.0 16.0 96.0
Fruits 2 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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Farm and ranch size

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid <1 8 16.0 16.0 16.0
>=1 <5 3 6.0 6.0 22.0
>=5 <9 7 14.0 14.0 36.0
>=10 <20 11 22.0 22.0 58.0
>=20 <50 16 32.0 32.0 90.0
>=50 5 10.0 10.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
How long have you been farming
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid <3 6 12.0 12.0 12.0
>=3 <6 7 14.0 14.0 26.0
>=6 <10 13 26.0 26.0 52.0
>=10 <15 14 28.0 28.0 80.0
>=15 10 20.0 20.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Hours farming/week
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid <10 6 12.0 12.0 12.0
>=10 <15 10 20.0 20.0 32.0
>=15 <25 15 30.0 30.0 62.0
>=25 <40 13 26.0 26.0 88.0
>=40 6 12.0 12.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Household income
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid <=15000 2 4.0 4.0 4.0
>15000<35000 4 8.0 8.0 12.0
>=35000<45000 13 26.0 26.0 38.0
>=45000<50000 11 22.0 22.0 60.0
>=50000 20 40.0 40.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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Proportion of income coming from farming and ranching

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid <10% 33 66.0 66.0 66.0
>=10<20 10 20.0 20.0 86.0
>21<30 3 6.0 6.0 92.0
>=30<40 4 8.0 8.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Farm ownership status
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Owner without morgage 23 46.0 46.0 46.0
Owner with Morgage 21 42.0 42.0 88.0
leasing 5 10.0 10.0 98.0
Occupaying 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Farming Purpose: Selfemployment
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 23 46.0 46.0 46.0
Agree 13 26.0 26.0 72.0
Neutral 10 20.0 20.0 92.0
Desagre 3 6.0 6.0 98.0
Strongly desagree 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Farming Purpose: Increase family income
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 23 46.0 46.0 46.0
Agree 21 42.0 42.0 88.0
Neutral D) 10.0 10.0 98.0
Desagre 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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Farming Purpose: | want to produce part of my food

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 15 30.0 30.0 30.0
Agree 17 34.0 34.0 64.0
Neutral 12 24.0 24.0 88.0
Desagre 3 6.0 6.0 94.0
Strongly desagree 3 6.0 6.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Farming Purpose: | was born and grow up in a farm
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 26 52.0 52.0 52.0
Agree 15 30.0 30.0 82.0
Neutral 8 16.0 16.0 98.0
Desagre 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0

Farming Purpose: | want to contribute to sustain natural resources

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly agree 9 18.0 18.0 18.0
Agree 12 24.0 24.0 42.0
Neutral 27 54.0 54.0 96.0
Desagre 1 2.0 2.0 98.0
Strongly desagree 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0

Farming Purpose: | want to produce crops and livestock with
natural methods

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 14 28.0 28.0 28.0
Agree 14 28.0 28.0 56.0
Neutral 21 42.0 42.0 98.0
Desagre 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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Farming Purpose: | want to contribute to local production systems

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 8 16.0 16.0 16.0
Agree 16 32.0 32.0 48.0
Neutral 26 52.0 52.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Do you use internet?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 49 98.0 98.0 98.0
No 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Percent of celular use
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0-10 1 2.0 2.0 2.0
11-20 1 2.0 2.0 4.0
21-30 1 2.0 2.0 6.0
51-60 D) 10.0 10.0 16.0
71-80 4 8.0 8.0 24.0
81-90 14 28.0 28.0 52.0
91-100 24 48.0 48.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Percent of computer use
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0-10 25 50.0 50.0 50.0
11-20 14 28.0 28.0 78.0
21-30 8.0 8.0 86.0
41-50 5 10.0 10.0 96.0
71-80 2.0 2.0 98.0
81-90 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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What internet technology do you use?

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 3 6.0 6.0 6.0
No 47 94.0 94.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
What internet technology do you use?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 8 16.0 16.0 16.0
No 42 84.0 84.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
What internet technology do you use?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 48 96.0 96.0 96.0
No 2 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
What internet technology do you use?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 5 10.0 10.0 10.0
No 45 90.0 90.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
What internet technology do you use?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Yes 3 6.0 6.0 6.0
No 47 94.0 94.0 100.0

Total 50 100.0 100.0
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How often do you use the following?

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Often 38 76.0 76.0 76.0
Often 8 16.0 16.0 92.0
Sometimes 3 6.0 6.0 98.0
Never 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
How often do you use the following?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Often 4 8.0 8.0 8.0
Often 10 20.0 20.0 28.0
Sometimes 14 28.0 28.0 56.0
Rarely 8 16.0 16.0 72.0
Never 14 28.0 28.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
How often do you use the following?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Often 1 2.0 2.0 2.0
Sometimes 3 6.0 6.0 8.0
Rarely ) 10.0 10.0 18.0
Never 41 82.0 82.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
How often do you use the following?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Often 1 2.0 2.0 2.0
Sometimes 2 4.0 4.0 6.0
Rarely 4 8.0 8.0 14.0
Never 43 86.0 86.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0




How often do you use the following?

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Very Often 1 2.0 2.0 2.0
Often 2 4.0 4.0 6.0
Sometimes 4 8.0 8.0 14.0
Rarely 3 6.0 6.0 20.0
Never 40 80.0 80.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
How often do you use the following?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Often 4 8.0 8.0 8.0
Often ) 10.0 10.0 18.0
Sometimes 7 14.0 14.0 32.0
Rarely 2 4.0 4.0 36.0
Never 32 64.0 64.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
How often do you use social media?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Very Often 18 36.0 36.0 36.0
Often 16 32.0 32.0 68.0
Sometimes 10 20.0 20.0 88.0
Rarely 2 4.0 4.0 92.0
Never 4 8.0 8.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
How often do you use social media?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Often 3 6.0 6.0 6.0
Often 17 34.0 34.0 40.0
Sometimes 12 24.0 24.0 64.0
Rarely 14 28.0 28.0 92.0
Never 4 8.0 8.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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How often do you use social media?

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Often 28 56.0 56.0 56.0
Often 16 32.0 32.0 88.0
Sometimes 3 6.0 6.0 94.0
Rarely 1 2.0 2.0 96.0
Never 2 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
How often do you use social media?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Often 2 4.0 4.0 4.0
Often 2 4.0 4.0 8.0
Sometimes 11 22.0 22.0 30.0
Rarely 13 26.0 26.0 56.0
Never 22 44.0 44.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
How often do you use social media?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Often 4 8.0 8.0 8.0
Often 12 24.0 24.0 32.0
Sometimes 14 28.0 28.0 60.0
Rarely ) 10.0 10.0 70.0
Never 15 30.0 30.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
How often do you use social media?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Often 2 4.0 4.0 4.0
Sometimes 3 6.0 6.0 10.0
Rarely 6 12.0 12.0 22.0
Never 39 78.0 78.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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How often do you use social media?

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Sometimes 1 2.0 2.0 2.0
Rarely 3 6.0 6.0 8.0
Never 46 92.0 92.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
How often do you use social media?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Sometimes 1 2.0 2.0 2.0
Rarely 2 4.0 4.0 6.0
Never 47 94.0 94.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
How often do you use social media?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Often 1 2.0 2.0 2.0
Often 2 4.0 4.0 6.0
Sometimes 2 4.0 4.0 10.0
Rarely 2 4.0 4.0 14.0
Never 43 86.0 86.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
1. know how to diferentiate SA and CA?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 10 20.0 20.0 20.0
Agree 18 36.0 36.0 56.0
Neutral 9 18.0 18.0 74.0
Desagre 7 14.0 14.0 88.0
Strongly desagree 6 12.0 12.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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2. | combine sust and convent practices

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 9 18.0 18.0 18.0
Agree 14 28.0 28.0 46.0
Neutral 11 22.0 22.0 68.0
Desagre 12 24.0 24.0 92.0
Strongly desagree 3 6.0 6.0 98.0
No apply 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
3. Use conventional pesticide in case of pest
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 12 24.0 24.0 24.0
Agree 9 18.0 18.0 42.0
Neutral 9 18.0 18.0 60.0
Desagre 16 32.0 32.0 92.0
Strongly desagree 4 8.0 8.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
4. | diversify my activiites with animals and crops
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 12 24.0 24.0 24.0
Agree 15 30.0 30.0 54.0
Neutral 5 10.0 10.0 64.0
Desagre 14 28.0 28.0 92.0
Strongly desagree 4 8.0 8.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
5. 1 do tilling practices
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 9 18.0 18.0 18.0
Agree 9 18.0 18.0 36.0
Neutral 9 18.0 18.0 54.0
Desagre 3 6.0 6.0 60.0
Strongly desagree 8 16.0 16.0 76.0
No apply 12 24.0 24.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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6. | use syntetic fertilize or conventional

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 9 18.0 18.0 18.0
Agree 10 20.0 20.0 38.0
Neutral 7 14.0 14.0 52.0
Desagre 14 28.0 28.0 80.0
Strongly desagree 14.0 14.0 94.0
No apply 3 6.0 6.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
7. l use conventinal herbicide
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 10 20.0 20.0 20.0
Agree 8 16.0 16.0 36.0
Neutral 9 18.0 18.0 54.0
Desagre 16 32.0 32.0 86.0
Strongly desagree 4 8.0 8.0 94.0
No apply 3 6.0 6.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
8. | follow Good Ag Practices (GAP)
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 5 10.0 10.0 10.0
Agree 9 18.0 18.0 28.0
Neutral 18 36.0 36.0 64.0
Desagre 9 18.0 18.0 82.0
Strongly desagree 8 16.0 16.0 98.0
No apply 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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9. | follow recomendaation for Good Handind Practices GHP

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 3 6.0 6.0 6.0
Agree 11 22.0 22.0 28.0
Neutral 18 36.0 36.0 64.0
Desagre 9 18.0 18.0 82.0
Strongly desagree 9 18.0 18.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
10. | practice sustainable agriculture
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 7 14.0 14.0 14.0
Agree 15 30.0 30.0 44.0
Neutral 16 32.0 32.0 76.0
Desagre 9 18.0 18.0 94.0
Strongly desagree 3 6.0 6.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
11. I have an agroecological plan
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 4 8.0 8.0 8.0
Agree 9 18.0 18.0 26.0
Neutral 13 26.0 26.0 52.0
Desagre 8 16.0 16.0 68.0
Strongly desagree 16 32.0 32.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
12. USe methods that sustain themselves during production
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 8 16.0 16.0 16.0
Agree 14 28.0 28.0 44.0
Neutral 19 38.0 38.0 82.0
Desagre 5 10.0 10.0 92.0
Strongly desagree 3 6.0 6.0 98.0
No apply 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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13. USe egroecological pest control

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 6 12.0 12.0 12.0
Agree 13 26.0 26.0 38.0
Neutral 16 32.0 32.0 70.0
Desagre 8 16.0 16.0 86.0
Strongly desagree 6 12.0 12.0 98.0
No apply 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
14. | create inputs to reuse in my farm
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 15 30.0 30.0 30.0
Agree 7 14.0 14.0 44.0
Neutral 14 28.0 28.0 72.0
Desagre 14.0 14.0 86.0
Strongly desagree 14.0 14.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
15. | use traditional/inherate knowlege from ancestors
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 15 30.0 30.0 30.0
Agree 19 38.0 38.0 68.0
Neutral 10 20.0 20.0 88.0
Desagre 3 6.0 6.0 94.0
Strongly desagree 3 6.0 6.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0

16. Significantly reduce the use of inputs from outside the farm

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly agree 6 12.0 12.0 12.0
Agree 15 30.0 30.0 42.0
Neutral 20 40.0 40.0 82.0
Desagre 8 16.0 16.0 98.0
Strongly desagree 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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17. Recycle old plants and conpost into soil

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 8 16.0 16.0 16.0
Agree 8 16.0 16.0 32.0
Neutral 16 32.0 32.0 64.0
Desagre 10 20.0 20.0 84.0
Strongly desagree 6 12.0 12.0 96.0
No apply 1 2.0 2.0 98.0
22.00 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
18. | generate my own seeds for new crops
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 4 8.0 8.0 8.0
Agree 7 14.0 14.0 22.0
Neutral 6 12.0 12.0 34.0
Desagre 5 10.0 10.0 44.0
Strongly desagree 12 24.0 24.0 68.0
No apply 16 32.0 32.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
19. | produce multiple crops all year
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 7 14.0 14.0 14.0
Agree 7 14.0 14.0 28.0
Neutral 12 24.0 24.0 52.0
Desagre 4 8.0 8.0 60.0
Strongly desagree 8 16.0 16.0 76.0
No apply 12 24.0 24.0 100.0

Total 50 100.0 100.0

Page 27



20. | focus on preserving and renewing farm resources

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 11 22.0 22.0 22.0
Agree 19 38.0 38.0 60.0
Neutral 13 26.0 26.0 86.0
Desagre 7 14.0 14.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
21. The water | use is safe for human consuption
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 16 32.0 32.0 32.0
Agree 14 28.0 28.0 60.0
Neutral 12 24.0 24.0 84.0
Desagre 7 14.0 14.0 98.0
Strongly desagree 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
22. Know how to maximize the use of water
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 6 12.0 12.0 12.0
Agree 12 24.0 24.0 36.0
Neutral 23 46.0 46.0 82.0
Desagre 5 10.0 10.0 92.0
Strongly desagree 8.0 8.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
23. | use irrigation system that maximize use of water
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 4 8.0 8.0 8.0
Agree 9 18.0 18.0 26.0
Neutral 11 22.0 22.0 48.0
Desagre 12 24.0 24.0 72.0
Strongly desagree 13 26.0 26.0 98.0
No apply 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0

Page 28



23. | test water quality of my farm

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 5 10.0 10.0 10.0
Agree 2 4.0 4.0 14.0
Neutral 4 8.0 8.0 22.0
Desagre 10 20.0 20.0 42.0
Strongly desagree 29 58.0 58.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
24. | test the soil in my farm
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 7 14.0 14.0 14.0
Agree 6 12.0 12.0 26.0
Neutral 3 6.0 6.0 32.0
Desagre 7 14.0 14.0 46.0
Strongly desagree 27 54.0 54.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
25.1 know how to read soil test
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 1 2.0 2.0 2.0
Agree 7 14.0 14.0 16.0
Neutral 8 16.0 16.0 32.0
Desagre 6 12.0 12.0 44.0
Strongly desagree 28 56.0 56.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
26. | try to keep a balnce of nutrients and pH of my soil
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Agree 11 22.0 22.0 22.0
Neutral 15 30.0 30.0 52.0
Desagre 5 10.0 10.0 62.0
Strongly desagree 19 38.0 38.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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27. 1 do soil compsoting with residuals from farming

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 5 10.0 10.0 10.0
Agree 6 12.0 12.0 22.0
Neutral 16 32.0 32.0 54.0
Desagre 12 24.0 24.0 78.0
Strongly desagree 11 22.0 22.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
28. I reduce tilling
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 3 6.0 6.0 6.0
Agree 2 4.0 4.0 10.0
Neutral 12 24.0 24.0 34.0
Desagre 7 14.0 14.0 48.0
Strongly desagree 11 22.0 22.0 70.0
No apply 15 30.0 30.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
29. | grow annual crops or use wind courtains
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 2 4.0 4.0 4.0
Agree 4 8.0 8.0 12.0
Neutral 19 38.0 38.0 50.0
Desagre 7 14.0 14.0 64.0
Strongly desagree 12 24.0 24.0 88.0
No apply 6 12.0 12.0 100.0

Total 50 100.0 100.0
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30. | left crops residuals from past harvest

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 5 10.0 10.0 10.0
Agree 10 20.0 20.0 30.0
Neutral 11 22.0 22.0 52.0
Desagre 7 14.0 14.0 66.0
Strongly desagree 6 12.0 12.0 78.0
No apply 11 22.0 22.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
31. 1 grow seasonal crops
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 15 30.0 30.0 30.0
Agree 8 16.0 16.0 46.0
Neutral 5 10.0 10.0 56.0
Desagre 4 8.0 8.0 64.0
Strongly desagree 9 18.0 18.0 82.0
No apply 9 18.0 18.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
32. | rotate crops in my production system
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 10 20.0 20.0 20.0
Agree 10 20.0 20.0 40.0
Neutral 7 14.0 14.0 54.0
Desagre 2 4.0 4.0 58.0
Strongly desagree 9 18.0 18.0 76.0
No apply 12 24.0 24.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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33. l use bio, green fetilizers or follow organic inputs use

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 13 26.0 26.0 26.0
Agree 12 24.0 24.0 50.0
Neutral 15 30.0 30.0 80.0
Desagre 4 8.0 8.0 88.0
Strongly desagree 2 4.0 4.0 92.0
No apply 4 8.0 8.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
34. | use cover crops
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 4 8.0 8.0 8.0
Agree 1 2.0 2.0 10.0
Neutral 3 6.0 6.0 16.0
Desagre 10 20.0 20.0 36.0
Strongly desagree 20 40.0 40.0 76.0
No apply 12 24.0 24.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
35. 1 use a mix of legums and grain plants
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 3 6.0 6.0 6.0
Agree 5 10.0 10.0 16.0
Neutral 8 16.0 16.0 32.0
Desagre 7 14.0 14.0 46.0
Strongly desagree 15 30.0 30.0 76.0
No apply 12 24.0 24.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
36. | know how to protect insects
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Agree 9 18.0 18.0 18.0
Neutral 15 30.0 30.0 48.0
Desagre 15 30.0 30.0 78.0
Strongly desagree 11 22.0 22.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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37. 1 do practice insect protection

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Agree 9 18.0 18.0 18.0
Neutral 16 32.0 32.0 50.0
Desagre 16 32.0 32.0 82.0
Strongly desagree 9 18.0 18.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
38. | plan the organic matters of my soil in the long term
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 3 6.0 6.0 6.0
Agree 9 18.0 18.0 24.0
Neutral 20 40.0 40.0 64.0
Desagre 9 18.0 18.0 82.0
Strongly desagree 9 18.0 18.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
39. | know methods to receduce enviroment pollution
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 5 10.0 10.0 10.0
Agree 12 24.0 24.0 34.0
Neutral 18 36.0 36.0 70.0
Desagre 8 16.0 16.0 86.0
Strongly desagree 7 14.0 14.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
40 | practice produc. methods to reduce env. pollution
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 4 8.0 8.0 8.0
Agree 12 24.0 24.0 32.0
Neutral 25 50.0 50.0 82.0
Desagre 3 6.0 6.0 88.0
Strongly desagree 6 12.0 12.0 100.0

Total 50 100.0 100.0
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41. Use native plants to attract pollinators

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 2 4.0 4.0 4.0
Agree 3 6.0 6.0 10.0
Neutral 9 18.0 18.0 28.0
Desagre 12 24.0 24.0 52.0
Strongly desagree 22 44.0 44.0 96.0
No apply 2 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
42. | know at least 3 native Plants
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Agree 5 10.0 10.0 10.0
Neutral 9 18.0 18.0 28.0
Desagre 14 28.0 28.0 56.0
Strongly desagree 21 42.0 42.0 98.0
55.00 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
43. | know NP for human consumption
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Agree 4 8.0 8.0 8.0
Neutral 11 22.0 22.0 30.0
Desagre 11 22.0 22.0 52.0
Strongly desagree 24 48.0 48.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
44. | eat NP
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 1 2.0 2.0 2.0
Agree 2 4.0 4.0 6.0
Neutral 8 16.0 16.0 22.0
Desagre 10 20.0 20.0 42.0
Strongly desagree 29 58.0 58.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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45. | have NP in my farm

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Agree 6 12.0 12.0 12.0
Neutral 11 22.0 22.0 34.0
Desagre 12 24.0 24.0 58.0
Strongly desagree 21 42.0 42.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
46. Use 100% energia convencional
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 37 74.0 74.0 74.0
Agree 7 14.0 14.0 88.0
Neutral 3 6.0 6.0 94.0
Strongly desagree 3 6.0 6.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
47. 1 kknow how to use alterntive energy
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 3 6.0 6.0 6.0
Agree 6 12.0 12.0 18.0
Neutral 4 8.0 8.0 26.0
Desagre 7 14.0 14.0 40.0
Strongly desagree 30 60.0 60.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
48. | use alternative energy in my farm
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 5 10.0 10.0 10.0
Agree 5 10.0 10.0 20.0
Neutral 11 22.0 22.0 42.0
Desagre 13 26.0 26.0 68.0
Strongly desagree 16 32.0 32.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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49. | want to learn how to use alternative energy

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 31 62.0 62.0 62.0
Agree 10 20.0 20.0 82.0
Neutral 5 10.0 10.0 92.0
Strongly desagree 4 8.0 8.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
50. | know the side effects of not knowing the correct use conv.
pesticides
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 13 26.0 26.0 26.0
Agree 16 32.0 32.0 58.0
Neutral 12 24.0 24.0 82.0
Desagre 4 8.0 8.0 90.0
Strongly desagree 5 10.0 10.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
51. | promo ecological agriculture to new farmers
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 1 2.0 2.0 2.0
Agree 10 20.0 20.0 22.0
Neutral 11 22.0 22.0 44.0
Desagre 14 28.0 28.0 72.0
Strongly desagree 14 28.0 28.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
52. | help as mentor to other farmers
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 1 2.0 2.0 2.0
Agree 8 16.0 16.0 18.0
Neutral 11 22.0 22.0 40.0
Desagre 12 24.0 24.0 64.0
Strongly desagree 18 36.0 36.0 100.0

Total 50 100.0 100.0
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53. My farming activities help to increase quality of life

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 8 16.0 16.0 16.0
Agree 17 34.0 34.0 50.0
Neutral 17 34.0 34.0 84.0
Desagre 3 6.0 6.0 90.0
Strongly desagree 5 10.0 10.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
54, Mis practicas no son un riesgo a la salud
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 22 44.0 44.0 44.0
Agree 22 44.0 44.0 88.0
Neutral 5 10.0 10.0 98.0
Strongly desagree 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
55. | practice sylvopastorile systems
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 4 8.0 8.0 8.0
Agree 5 10.0 10.0 18.0
Neutral 10 20.0 20.0 38.0
Desagre 5 10.0 10.0 48.0
Strongly desagree 18 36.0 36.0 84.0
No apply 8 16.0 16.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
56. | rotate my livestock in different paddocks
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 22 44.0 44.0 44.0
Agree 6 12.0 12.0 56.0
Neutral 14.0 14.0 70.0
Desagre 4.0 4.0 74.0
Strongly desagree 6.0 6.0 80.0
No apply 10 20.0 20.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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57. | avoid the use of syntetic additives to feed animals

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 23 46.0 46.0 46.0
Agree 6.0 6.0 52.0
Neutral 12.0 12.0 64.0
Desagre 6.0 6.0 70.0
Strongly desagree 10.0 10.0 80.0
No apply 10 20.0 20.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
58. | create haybales reserves
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 17 34.0 34.0 34.0
Agree 3 6.0 6.0 40.0
Neutral 10 20.0 20.0 60.0
Desagre 3 6.0 6.0 66.0
Strongly desagree 7 14.0 14.0 80.0
No apply 10 20.0 20.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
59. | mix diferenbt pastures
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 13 26.0 26.0 26.0
Agree 13 26.0 26.0 52.0
Neutral 11 22.0 22.0 74.0
Strongly desagree 3 6.0 6.0 80.0
No apply 10 20.0 20.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
60. | avoid animal diseases with healthy managment
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 20 40.0 40.0 40.0
Agree 14 28.0 28.0 68.0
Neutral 4 8.0 8.0 76.0
Strongly desagree 2 4.0 4.0 80.0
No apply 10 20.0 20.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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61. | follow a business plan

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Agree 2 4.0 4.0 4.0
Neutral 3 6.0 6.0 10.0
Desagre 12 24.0 24.0 34.0
Strongly desagree 33 66.0 66.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
62. | have a cash flow sheet of my transactions
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 4 8.0 8.0 8.0
Agree 4 8.0 8.0 16.0
Neutral 12 24.0 24.0 40.0
Desagre 8 16.0 16.0 56.0
Strongly desagree 21 42.0 42.0 98.0
No apply 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
63 | have a income projection over time
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 3 6.0 6.0 6.0
Agree 10 20.0 20.0 26.0
Neutral 17 34.0 34.0 60.0
Desagre 5 10.0 10.0 70.0
Strongly desagree 14 28.0 28.0 98.0
No apply 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
64 | have an idea about my Return on Investment
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 2 4.0 4.0 4.0
Agree 15 30.0 30.0 34.0
Neutral 18 36.0 36.0 70.0
Desagre 5 10.0 10.0 80.0
Strongly desagree 9 18.0 18.0 98.0
No apply 1 2.0 2.0 100.0

Total 50 100.0 100.0
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65. | do maximize my farming operation

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 4 8.0 8.0 8.0
Agree 14 28.0 28.0 36.0
Neutral 17 34.0 34.0 70.0
Desagre 8 16.0 16.0 86.0
Strongly desagree 7 14.0 14.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
66. | avoid dept for producing
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 25 50.0 50.0 50.0
Agree 11 22.0 22.0 72.0
Neutral 14.0 14.0 86.0
Desagre 10.0 10.0 96.0
Strongly desagree 2 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
67 | currently have a loan to own u operate farm
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 2 4.0 4.0 4.0
Agree 5 10.0 10.0 14.0
Neutral 3 6.0 6.0 20.0
Desagre 5 10.0 10.0 30.0
Strongly desagree 35 70.0 70.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
68. | did apply but didn't qualify
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 2 4.0 4.0 4.0
Agree 1 2.0 2.0 6.0
Neutral 4 8.0 8.0 14.0
Desagre 8 16.0 16.0 30.0
Strongly desagree 20 40.0 40.0 70.0
No apply 14 28.0 28.0 98.0
43.00 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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69. A don't know how to apply

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 7 14.0 14.0 14.0
Agree 13 26.0 26.0 40.0
Neutral 11 22.0 22.0 62.0
Desagre 8 16.0 16.0 78.0
Strongly desagree 11 22.0 22.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
70. My farm is to small that will not qualify
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 5 10.0 10.0 10.0
Agree 3 6.0 6.0 16.0
Neutral 10 20.0 20.0 36.0
Desagre 14 28.0 28.0 64.0
Strongly desagree 18 36.0 36.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
71. 1 keep records of transactions of my farming
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 4 8.0 8.0 8.0
Agree 5 10.0 10.0 18.0
Neutral 16 32.0 32.0 50.0
Desagre 6 12.0 12.0 62.0
Strongly desagree 19 38.0 38.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
72. 1 hire an accountant or | use quickbooks
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 2 4.0 4.0 4.0
Agree 3 6.0 6.0 10.0
Neutral 2 4.0 4.0 14.0
Desagre 6 12.0 12.0 26.0
Strongly desagree 37 74.0 74.0 100.0

Total 50 100.0 100.0
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73. | plan my inputs supply based on my farm needs.

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 17 34.0 34.0 34.0
Agree 18 36.0 36.0 70.0
Neutral 13 26.0 26.0 96.0
Desagre 1 2.0 2.0 98.0
Strongly desagree 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
74. 1 buy my inputs in local business
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 26 52.0 52.0 52.0
Agree 23 46.0 46.0 98.0
Desagre 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
75. | know where to buy ecological products
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 15 30.0 30.0 30.0
Agree 12 24.0 24.0 54.0
Neutral 15 30.0 30.0 84.0
Desagre 6 12.0 12.0 96.0
Strongly desagree 2 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
76. | have insurance to cover my loses
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 1 2.0 2.0 2.0
Neutral 4 8.0 8.0 10.0
Desagre 12 24.0 24.0 34.0
Strongly desagree 33 66.0 66.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0




77. 1 sell in local markets

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 18 36.0 36.0 36.0
Agree 10 20.0 20.0 56.0
Neutral 7 14.0 14.0 70.0
Desagre 6 12.0 12.0 82.0
Strongly desagree 9 18.0 18.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
78. | sell my product to final consumers
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 7 14.0 14.0 14.0
Agree 4 8.0 8.0 22.0
Neutral 5 10.0 10.0 32.0
Desagre 13 26.0 26.0 58.0
Strongly desagree 21 42.0 42.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
79. | produce to self consume
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 16 32.0 32.0 32.0
Agree 10 20.0 20.0 52.0
Neutral 9 18.0 18.0 70.0
Desagre 7 14.0 14.0 84.0
Strongly desagree 8 16.0 16.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
80. I sell to resellers
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 28 56.0 56.0 56.0
Agree 8 16.0 16.0 72.0
Desagre 3 6.0 6.0 78.0
Strongly desagree 11 22.0 22.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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81. | joint other farmer to sell or buy inputs

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 1 2.0 2.0 2.0
Agree 1 2.0 2.0 4.0
Neutral 1 2.0 2.0 6.0
Desagre 8 16.0 16.0 22.0
Strongly desagree 39 78.0 78.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
82. | know how to start selling in local markets
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 9 18.0 18.0 18.0
Agree 16 32.0 32.0 50.0
Neutral 17 34.0 34.0 84.0
Desagre 3 6.0 6.0 90.0
Strongly desagree 5 10.0 10.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
83. My farm income depend on one product
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 19 38.0 38.0 38.0
Agree 11 22.0 22.0 60.0
Neutral 4 8.0 8.0 68.0
Desagre 6 12.0 12.0 80.0
Strongly desagree 9 18.0 18.0 98.0
No apply 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
84. | have income from other sources
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 36 72.0 72.0 72.0
Agree 6 12.0 12.0 84.0
Neutral 3 6.0 6.0 90.0
Desagre 2 4.0 4.0 94.0
Strongly desagree 2 4.0 4.0 98.0
No apply 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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85. | avoid to depend on subsidies

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 13 26.0 26.0 26.0
Agree 9 18.0 18.0 44.0
Neutral 17 34.0 34.0 78.0
Desagre 3 6.0 6.0 84.0
Strongly desagree 8 16.0 16.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
86. | have received USDA support
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 4 8.0 8.0 8.0
Agree 11 22.0 22.0 30.0
Neutral 6 12.0 12.0 42.0
Desagre 6 12.0 12.0 54.0
Strongly desagree 23 46.0 46.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
87. | have alternative markets to sell
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Agree 3 6.0 6.0 6.0
Neutral 5 10.0 10.0 16.0
Desagre 9 18.0 18.0 34.0
Strongly desagree 33 66.0 66.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
88. | explore other options to sell my products
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 6 12.0 12.0 12.0
Agree 3 6.0 6.0 18.0
Neutral 10 20.0 20.0 38.0
Desagre 7 14.0 14.0 52.0
Strongly desagree 24 48.0 48.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0

Page 45



89. | add value to my production

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent

Valid Strongly agree 3 6.0 6.0 6.0
Agree 2 4.0 4.0 10.0
Neutral 4 8.0 8.0 18.0
Desagre 8 16.0 16.0 34.0
Strongly desagree 33 66.0 66.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0

90. It is easy to find business oportunities related to my farm

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Always True 15 30.0 30.0 30.0
Often True 17 34.0 34.0 64.0
Sometimes True 15 30.0 30.0 94.0
Rarely true 1 2.0 2.0 96.0
Almost never true 2 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
91. | live with certainty in the future
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Always True 20 40.0 40.0 40.0
Often True 18 36.0 36.0 76.0
Sometimes True 8 16.0 16.0 92.0
Rarely true 4 8.0 8.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
92. It is clear for me what to produce and why
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Always True 28 56.0 56.0 56.0
Often True 16 32.0 32.0 88.0
Sometimes True 5 10.0 10.0 98.0
22.00 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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93. My porpose to produce is clear

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Always True 26 52.0 52.0 52.0
Often True 16 32.0 32.0 84.0
Sometimes True 7 14.0 14.0 98.0
Rarely true 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
94. | feel satisfied wth my produce
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Always True 19 38.0 38.0 38.0
Often True 20 40.0 40.0 78.0
Sometimes True 12.0 12.0 90.0
Rarely true 5 10.0 10.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
95. | dont feel discouraged if failure happen
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Always True 25 50.0 50.0 50.0
Often True 14 28.0 28.0 78.0
Sometimes True 7 14.0 14.0 92.0
Rarely true 3 6.0 6.0 98.0
Almost never true 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
96. | find alternative solutions to problems
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Always True 24 48.0 48.0 48.0
Often True 18 36.0 36.0 84.0
Sometimes True 6 12.0 12.0 96.0
Rarely true 2 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0




97. | am persistent in the farm

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Always True 26 52.0 52.0 52.0
Often True 18 36.0 36.0 88.0
Sometimes True 5 10.0 10.0 98.0
Rarely true 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
98. | want to produce more
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Always True 31 62.0 62.0 62.0
Often True 11 22.0 22.0 84.0
Sometimes True 7 14.0 14.0 98.0
Rarely true 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
99. | take the innitiative to start new products
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Always True 16 32.0 32.0 32.0
Often True 17 34.0 34.0 66.0
Sometimes True 10 20.0 20.0 86.0
Rarely true 6 12.0 12.0 98.0
Almost never true 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
100. positive attiute in adverse situations
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Always True 26 52.0 52.0 52.0
Often True 19 38.0 38.0 90.0
Sometimes True 4 8.0 8.0 98.0
Rarely true 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0




101. | adopt easilly to change

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Always True 24 48.0 48.0 48.0
Often True 23 46.0 46.0 94.0
Sometimes True 2 4.0 4.0 98.0
Rarely true 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
102. | have leadership to guide others
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Always True 18 36.0 36.0 36.0
Often True 20 40.0 40.0 76.0
Sometimes True 10 20.0 20.0 96.0
Rarely true 2 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
103. My friends trust me and believe in my projects
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Always True 22 44.0 44.0 44.0
Often True 17 34.0 34.0 78.0
Sometimes True 11 22.0 22.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
104. | take the leadership to solve a problem
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Always True 29 58.0 58.0 58.0
Often True 12 24.0 24.0 82.0
Sometimes True 8 16.0 16.0 98.0
Rarely true 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0




105. In adverse situation | control emotions

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Always True 28 56.0 56.0 56.0
Often True 18 36.0 36.0 92.0
Sometimes True 4 8.0 8.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
106. | dont lost focus
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Always True 27 54.0 54.0 54.0
Often True 21 42.0 42.0 96.0
Sometimes True 2 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
107. If it is necessary | know where to find help
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Always True 21 42.0 42.0 42.0
Often True 18 36.0 36.0 78.0
Sometimes True 9 18.0 18.0 96.0
Rarely true 2 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
108. produce and sell as group
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 22 44.0 44.0 44.0
Agree 8 16.0 16.0 60.0
Neutral 12 24.0 24.0 84.0
Desagre 4 8.0 8.0 92.0
Strongly desagree 4 8.0 8.0 100.0

Total 50 100.0 100.0
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109. Close group

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 36 72.0 72.0 72.0
Agree 4 8.0 8.0 80.0
Neutral 5 10.0 10.0 90.0
Desagre 2 4.0 4.0 94.0
Strongly desagree 2 4.0 4.0 98.0
No apply 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
110. Group with 10 or less members
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 33 66.0 66.0 66.0
Agree 4 8.0 8.0 74.0
Neutral 9 18.0 18.0 92.0
Strongly desagree 2 4.0 4.0 96.0
No apply 2 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
111. Anual membership fee
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 23 46.0 46.0 46.0
Agree 5 10.0 10.0 56.0
Neutral 12 24.0 24.0 80.0
Desagre 5 10.0 10.0 90.0
Strongly desagree 3 6.0 6.0 96.0
No apply 2 4.0 4.0 100.0

Total 50 100.0 100.0




112. attend meetings

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 22 44.0 44.0 44.0
Agree 10 20.0 20.0 64.0
Neutral 9 18.0 18.0 82.0
Desagre 6 12.0 12.0 94.0
Strongly desagree 2 4.0 4.0 98.0
No apply 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
113. board makes decisions for the group
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 24 48.0 48.0 48.0
Agree 9 18.0 18.0 66.0
Neutral 10 20.0 20.0 86.0
Desagre 4 8.0 8.0 94.0
Strongly desagree 2 4.0 4.0 98.0
No apply 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
114. Be part of board
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 20 40.0 40.0 40.0
Agree 8.0 8.0 48.0
Neutral 16 32.0 32.0 80.0
Desagre 10.0 10.0 90.0
Strongly desagree 8.0 8.0 98.0
No apply 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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115. participate without being in board

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 21 42.0 42.0 42.0
Agree 14.0 14.0 56.0
Neutral 12 24.0 24.0 80.0
Desagre 7 14.0 14.0 94.0
Strongly desagree 2 4.0 4.0 98.0
No apply 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
116.know each member
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 34 68.0 68.0 68.0
Agree 4 8.0 8.0 76.0
Neutral 8 16.0 16.0 92.0
Desagre 1 2.0 2.0 94.0
Strongly desagree 2 4.0 4.0 98.0
No apply 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
117.Invest in the group
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 22 44.0 44.0 44.0
Agree 9 18.0 18.0 62.0
Neutral 7 14.0 14.0 76.0
Desagre 8 16.0 16.0 92.0
Strongly desagree 2 4.0 4.0 96.0
No apply 2 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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118. Vote in group desicions

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Strongly agree 29 58.0 58.0 58.0
Agree 8 16.0 16.0 74.0
Neutral 10 20.0 20.0 94.0
Strongly desagree 2 4.0 4.0 98.0
No apply 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
119. how often speak in English?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid All the time 14 28.0 28.0 28.0
Very often 11 22.0 22.0 50.0
Frecuently 10 20.0 20.0 70.0
Rarely happen 13 26.0 26.0 96.0
Almost never 2 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
120. How often speak English with friends?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid  All the time 6 12.0 12.0 12.0
Very often 12 24.0 24.0 36.0
Frecuently 6 12.0 12.0 48.0
Rarely happen 21 42.0 42.0 90.0
Almost never 5 10.0 10.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
121. How often think in English?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid  All the time 6 12.0 12.0 12.0
Very often 8 16.0 16.0 28.0
Frecuently 8 16.0 16.0 44.0
Rarely happen 14 28.0 28.0 72.0
Almost never 14 28.0 28.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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122. How often speak in Spanish?

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid All the time 45 90.0 90.0 90.0
Very often 3 6.0 6.0 96.0
Frecuently 2 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
123. How often speack Spanish with friends?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid  All the time 44 88.0 88.0 88.0
Very often D) 10.0 10.0 98.0
Rarely happen 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
124. How often think in Spanish?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid  All the time 43 86.0 86.0 86.0
Very often 6 12.0 12.0 98.0
Frecuently 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
125.how often see TV in English
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid  All the time 8 16.0 16.0 16.0
Very often 11 22.0 22.0 38.0
Frecuently D) 10.0 10.0 48.0
Rarely happen 19 38.0 38.0 86.0
Almost never 7 14.0 14.0 100.0

Total 50 100.0 100.0
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126. How often listen radio in English

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid  All the time 6 12.0 12.0 12.0
Very often 11 22.0 22.0 34.0
Frecuently 8 16.0 16.0 50.0
Rarely happen 19 38.0 38.0 88.0
Almost never 6 12.0 12.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
127. How often Listen music in English?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid  All the time 7 14.0 14.0 14.0
Very often 13 26.0 26.0 40.0
Frecuently 14 28.0 28.0 68.0
Rarely happen 13 26.0 26.0 94.0
Almost never 3 6.0 6.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
128. How often see TV in Spanish?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid  All the time 35 70.0 70.0 70.0
Very often 6 12.0 12.0 82.0
Frecuently 5 10.0 10.0 92.0
Rarely happen 4 8.0 8.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
129. How often listen radio in Espanish?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid  All the time 30 60.0 60.0 60.0
Very often 6 12.0 12.0 72.0
Frecuently 8 16.0 16.0 88.0
Rarely happen 3 6.0 6.0 94.0
Almost never 3 6.0 6.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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130. How often listen music in Spanish?

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid All the time 34 68.0 68.0 68.0
Very often 10 20.0 20.0 88.0
Frecuently 4 8.0 8.0 96.0
Almost never 2 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
131. Usa internet in English
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid All the time 8 16.0 16.0 16.0
Very often 13 26.0 26.0 42.0
Frecuently 10 20.0 20.0 62.0
Rarely happen 10 20.0 20.0 82.0
Almost never 8 16.0 16.0 98.0
NA 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
132. USe internet in Spanish
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid All the time 11 22.0 22.0 22.0
Very often 15 30.0 30.0 52.0
Frecuently 11 22.0 22.0 74.0
Rarely happen 8 16.0 16.0 90.0
Almost never 5 10.0 10.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
133. How good Talk in English
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Good 7 14.0 14.0 14.0
Good 17 34.0 34.0 48.0
Regular 11 22.0 22.0 70.0
Poor 12 24.0 24.0 94.0
Very Poor 3 6.0 6.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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134. How good read in English

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Good 6 12.0 12.0 12.0
Good 15 30.0 30.0 42.0
Regular 10 20.0 20.0 62.0
Poor 14 28.0 28.0 90.0
Very Poor ) 10.0 10.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
135. Understand TV in Englisn
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Good 5 10.0 10.0 10.0
Good 10 20.0 20.0 30.0
Regular 10 20.0 20.0 50.0
Poor 20 40.0 40.0 90.0
Very Poor 5 10.0 10.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
136. Understand radio in English
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Very Good 5) 10.0 10.0 10.0
Good 8 16.0 16.0 26.0
Regular 9 18.0 18.0 44.0
Poor 18 36.0 36.0 80.0
Very Poor 10 20.0 20.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
137. how good write In English
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Good 4 8.0 8.0 8.0
Good 7 14.0 14.0 22.0
Regular 13 26.0 26.0 48.0
Poor 16 32.0 32.0 80.0
Very Poor 10 20.0 20.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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138. How good do you understand music in English

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Very Good ) 10.0 10.0 10.0
Good 10 20.0 20.0 30.0
Regular 7 14.0 14.0 44.0
Poor 19 38.0 38.0 82.0
Very Poor 9 18.0 18.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
139. How good you talk in Spanish
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Good 44 88.0 88.0 88.0
Good ) 10.0 10.0 98.0
Regular 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
140. How good do you read Spanish?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Very Good 30 60.0 60.0 60.0
Good 17 34.0 34.0 94.0
Regular 3 6.0 6.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
141. How good do undestand TV in Spanish
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Good 34 68.0 68.0 68.0
Good 16 32.0 32.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
142. understanding of radio in Spanish
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid  Very Good 34 68.0 68.0 68.0
Good 16 32.0 32.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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143. How good do you write in Spanish

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Good 25 50.0 50.0 50.0
Good 19 38.0 38.0 88.0
Regular 6 12.0 12.0 100.0

Total 50 100.0 100.0

144. How good do you understand music in Spanish

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very Good 35 70.0 70.0 70.0
Good 14 28.0 28.0 98.0
Regular 1 2.0 2.0 100.0

Total 50 100.0 100.0

145. How often do you interact with__ family____ members to farm

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 40 80.0 80.0 80.0
Frequently 6 12.0 12.0 92.0
Sometimes 4 8.0 8.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Family outside the household?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 17 34.0 34.0 34.0
Frequently 9 18.0 18.0 52.0
Sometimes 12 24.0 24.0 76.0
Rarely 7 14.0 14.0 90.0
Never ) 10.0 10.0 100.0

Total 50 100.0 100.0
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Neightbors

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 13 26.0 26.0 26.0
Frequently 12 24.0 24.0 50.0
Sometimes 15 30.0 30.0 80.0
Rarely 6 12.0 12.0 92.0
Never 4 8.0 8.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Other Farmers
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 13 26.0 26.0 26.0
Frequently 14 28.0 28.0 54.0
Sometimes 14 28.0 28.0 82.0
Rarely 6 12.0 12.0 94.0
Never 3 6.0 6.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Friends
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 4 8.0 8.0 8.0
Frequently 6 12.0 12.0 20.0
Sometimes 27 54.0 54.0 74.0
Rarely 8 16.0 16.0 90.0
Never B 10.0 10.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Coworkers
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 1 2.0 2.0 2.0
Frequently 5 10.0 10.0 12.0
Sometimes 12 24.0 24.0 36.0
Rarely 21 42.0 42.0 78.0
Never 11 22.0 22.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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Community members

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Sometimes 14 28.0 28.0 28.0
Rarely 18 36.0 36.0 64.0
Never 18 36.0 36.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Extension and goverment representatives
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Frequently 3 6.0 6.0 6.0
Sometimes 19 38.0 38.0 44.0
Rarely 6 12.0 12.0 56.0
Never 21 42.0 42.0 98.0
6.00 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Private org. representatives
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Frequently 4 8.0 8.0 8.0
Sometimes 8 16.0 16.0 24.0
Rarely 12 24.0 24.0 48.0
Never 25 50.0 50.0 98.0
6.00 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Religion leaders
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 2 4.0 4.0 4.0
Frequently 1 2.0 2.0 6.0
Sometimes 1 2.0 2.0 8.0
Rarely 6 12.0 12.0 20.0
Never 40 80.0 80.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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146. How often do you interact with ___family__ to talk not

farming activities.

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 47 94.0 94.0 94.0
Frequently 2 4.0 4.0 98.0
Sometimes 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Family outside the household?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 30 60.0 60.0 60.0
Frequently 12 24.0 24.0 84.0
Sometimes 8 16.0 16.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Neightbors
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 16 32.0 32.0 32.0
Frequently 18 36.0 36.0 68.0
Sometimes 12 24.0 24.0 92.0
Rarely 3 6.0 6.0 98.0
Never 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Other Farmers
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 11 22.0 22.0 22.0
Frequently 9 18.0 18.0 40.0
Sometimes 18 36.0 36.0 76.0
Rarely 9 18.0 18.0 94.0
Never 3 6.0 6.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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Friends

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 18 36.0 36.0 36.0
Frequently 19 38.0 38.0 74.0
Sometimes 11 22.0 22.0 96.0
Rarely 2 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Coworkers
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 14 28.0 28.0 28.0
Frequently 14 28.0 28.0 56.0
Sometimes 12 24.0 24.0 80.0
Rarely 5 10.0 10.0 90.0
Never 5 10.0 10.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Community members
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 4 8.0 8.0 8.0
Frequently 8 16.0 16.0 24.0
Sometimes 18 36.0 36.0 60.0
Rarely 12 24.0 24.0 84.0
Never 8 16.0 16.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Extension and goverment representatives
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Frequently 2 4.0 4.0 4.0
Sometimes 4 8.0 8.0 12.0
Rarely 21 42.0 42.0 54.0
Never 23 46.0 46.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0




Private org. representatives

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Sometimes 6 12.0 12.0 12.0
Rarely 14 28.0 28.0 40.0
Never 30 60.0 60.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Religion leaders
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 3 6.0 6.0 6.0
Frequently 3 6.0 6.0 12.0
Sometimes 3 6.0 6.0 18.0
Rarely 8 16.0 16.0 34.0
Never 33 66.0 66.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
147. How confident make you feel people will resolve your
petition___family___
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 41 82.0 82.0 82.0
Frequently 8 16.0 16.0 98.0
Rarely 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Family outside the household?
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 33 66.0 66.0 66.0
Frequently 12 24.0 24.0 90.0
Sometimes ) 10.0 10.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0




Neightbors

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 27 54.0 54.0 54.0
Frequently 13 26.0 26.0 80.0
Sometimes ) 10.0 10.0 90.0
Rarely 3 6.0 6.0 96.0
Never 2 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Other Farmers
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 20 40.0 40.0 40.0
Frequently 10 20.0 20.0 60.0
Sometimes 15 30.0 30.0 90.0
Rarely 4 8.0 8.0 98.0
Never 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Friends
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 21 42.0 42.0 42.0
Frequently 14 28.0 28.0 70.0
Sometimes 13 26.0 26.0 96.0
Rarely 2 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Coworkers
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 14 28.0 28.0 28.0
Frequently 13 26.0 26.0 54.0
Sometimes 14 28.0 28.0 82.0
Rarely D) 10.0 10.0 92.0
Never 4 8.0 8.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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Community members

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 9 18.0 18.0 18.0
Frequently 7 14.0 14.0 32.0
Sometimes 17 34.0 34.0 66.0
Rarely 11 22.0 22.0 88.0
Never 6 12.0 12.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Goverment representatives
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 5 10.0 10.0 10.0
Frequently 9 18.0 18.0 28.0
Sometimes 17 34.0 34.0 62.0
Rarely 9 18.0 18.0 80.0
Never 10 20.0 20.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Private org. representatives
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 1 2.0 2.0 2.0
Frequently 5 10.0 10.0 12.0
Sometimes 14 28.0 28.0 40.0
Rarely 11 22.0 22.0 62.0
Never 19 38.0 38.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Religion leaders
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 4 8.0 8.0 8.0
Frequently 3 6.0 6.0 14.0
Sometimes 11 22.0 22.0 36.0
Rarely 11 22.0 22.0 58.0
Never 21 42.0 42.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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148. In case of emergency, how often will you receive help from?

Family
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 45 90.0 90.0 90.0
Frequently 4 8.0 8.0 98.0
Sometimes 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Family outside the househol
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 29 58.0 58.0 58.0
Frequently 13 26.0 26.0 84.0
Sometimes 6 12.0 12.0 96.0
Rarely 1 2.0 2.0 98.0
Never 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Neightbors
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 25 50.0 50.0 50.0
Frequently 12 24.0 24.0 74.0
Sometimes 8 16.0 16.0 90.0
Rarely 5 10.0 10.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Other Farmers
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 15 30.0 30.0 30.0
Frequently 11 22.0 22.0 52.0
Sometimes 18 36.0 36.0 88.0
Rarely ) 10.0 10.0 98.0
Never 1 2.0 2.0 100.0

Total 50 100.0 100.0
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Friends

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 18 36.0 36.0 36.0
Frequently 13 26.0 26.0 62.0
Sometimes 16 32.0 32.0 94.0
Rarely 3 6.0 6.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Coworkers
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 12 24.0 24.0 24.0
Frequently 8 16.0 16.0 40.0
Sometimes 17 34.0 34.0 74.0
Rarely 8 16.0 16.0 90.0
Never 5 10.0 10.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Community members
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 7 14.0 14.0 14.0
Frequently 4 8.0 8.0 22.0
Sometimes 12 24.0 24.0 46.0
Rarely 16 32.0 32.0 78.0
Never 11 22.0 22.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Goverment representatives
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 4 8.0 8.0 8.0
Frequently 6 12.0 12.0 20.0
Sometimes 11 22.0 22.0 42.0
Rarely 13 26.0 26.0 68.0
Never 16 32.0 32.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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Private org. representatives

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 1 2.0 2.0 2.0
Frequently 2 4.0 4.0 6.0
Sometimes 12 24.0 24.0 30.0
Rarely 11 22.0 22.0 52.0
Never 24 48.0 48.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Religion leaders
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 3 6.0 6.0 6.0
Sometimes 10 20.0 20.0 26.0
Rarely 9 18.0 18.0 44.0
Never 28 56.0 56.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0

149 How often have you been helped from

need? family

when you are in

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 44 88.0 88.0 88.0
Frequently D) 10.0 10.0 98.0
Sometimes 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Family outside the househol
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 26 52.0 52.0 52.0
Frequently 17 34.0 34.0 86.0
Sometimes 10.0 10.0 96.0
Rarely 1 2.0 2.0 98.0
6.00 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0




Neightbors

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 20 40.0 40.0 40.0
Frequently 14 28.0 28.0 68.0
Sometimes 11 22.0 22.0 90.0
Rarely B 10.0 10.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Other Farmers
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 15 30.0 30.0 30.0
Frequently 14 28.0 28.0 58.0
Sometimes 16 32.0 32.0 90.0
Rarely 4 8.0 8.0 98.0
Never 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Friends
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 14 28.0 28.0 28.0
Frequently 16 32.0 32.0 60.0
Sometimes 15 30.0 30.0 90.0
Rarely B 10.0 10.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Coworkers
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 8 16.0 16.0 16.0
Frequently 13 26.0 26.0 42.0
Sometimes 17 34.0 34.0 76.0
Rarely 11 22.0 22.0 98.0
Never 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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Community members

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often ) 10.0 10.0 10.0
Frequently 4 8.0 8.0 18.0
Sometimes 16 32.0 32.0 50.0
Rarely 16 32.0 32.0 82.0
Never 9 18.0 18.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Goverment representatives
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 2 4.0 4.0 4.0
Frequently D) 10.0 10.0 14.0
Sometimes 15 30.0 30.0 44.0
Rarely 15 30.0 30.0 74.0
Never 13 26.0 26.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Private org. representatives
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 1 2.0 2.0 2.0
Frequently 2 4.0 4.0 6.0
Sometimes 9 18.0 18.0 24.0
Rarely 14 28.0 28.0 52.0
Never 24 48.0 48.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
Religion leaders
Cumulative
Frequency  Percent = Valid Percent Percent
Valid Very often 3 6.0 6.0 6.0
Frequently 1 2.0 2.0 8.0
Sometimes 7 14.0 14.0 22.0
Rarely 11 22.0 22.0 44.0
Never 28 56.0 56.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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Participants

Cumulative
Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Valid Maximino 1 2.0 2.0 2.0
Jose 1 2.0 2.0 4.0
JaimeB 1 2.0 2.0 6.0
Humberto 1 2.0 2.0 8.0
Nemesio 1 2.0 2.0 10.0
JaimeAldaba 1 2.0 2.0 12.0
Anacleto 1 2.0 2.0 14.0
JaimeCh 1 2.0 2.0 16.0
Samuel 1 2.0 2.0 18.0
HectorA 1 2.0 2.0 20.0
FracnciscoMatero 1 2.0 2.0 22.0
Gavino 1 2.0 2.0 24.0
ManuelG 1 2.0 2.0 26.0
Geno 1 2.0 2.0 28.0
GioSalas 1 2.0 2.0 30.0
Nicolas Cancinos 1 2.0 2.0 32.0
Abrahan Lopez 1 2.0 2.0 34.0
Cesar 1 2.0 2.0 36.0
Bilder pastor 1 2.0 2.0 38.0
Esli 1 2.0 2.0 40.0
HugoJuarez 1 2.0 2.0 42.0
Miguellopez 1 2.0 2.0 44.0
AntonoGarrido 1 2.0 2.0 46.0
Jose Peralta 1 2.0 2.0 48.0
Victor 1 2.0 2.0 50.0
Rocio 1 2.0 2.0 52.0
RamonR 1 2.0 2.0 54.0
JuanFer 1 2.0 2.0 56.0
Joaquin 1 2.0 2.0 58.0
Eloy 1 2.0 2.0 60.0
Paqui 1 2.0 2.0 62.0
Dario 1 2.0 2.0 64.0
Guadalupe 1 2.0 2.0 66.0
Oscarmensa 1 2.0 2.0 68.0
Luis Salas 1 2.0 2.0 70.0
Pedro 1 2.0 2.0 72.0
RaulRAmirez 1 2.0 2.0 74.0
Manuel 1 2.0 2.0 76.0
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Participants

Cumulative

Frequency  Percent  Valid Percent Percent
Oscarmarshall 1 2.0 2.0 78.0
Nufez 1 2.0 2.0 80.0
JuanMurillo 1 2.0 2.0 82.0
AlonsoPerez 1 2.0 2.0 84.0
FelixAranda 1 2.0 2.0 86.0
RupertoAguilar 1 2.0 2.0 88.0
MarceloAlvarado 1 2.0 2.0 90.0
JavierFabian 1 2.0 2.0 92.0
RaulBaro 1 2.0 2.0 94.0
SamuelGomez 1 2.0 2.0 96.0
EdwinMedina 1 2.0 2.0 98.0
FredyMagana 1 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 50 100.0 100.0
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